RESOLUTION NO. <u><u>P2-74</u> A Resolution Accepting South Main Street from Umatilla County</u>

WHEREAS, South Main Street in the City of Stanfield from its intersection with Southwest Ball Avenue and State Highway 395 to the south eastern city limits which parallel the right of way of the Union Pacific Railroad Company is County Road No. 298 and is located within said City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to incorporate said section of South Main Street, a county road, into the system of city streets, exercising all incidents of ownership thereof, having jurisdiction over same and having all obligation of maintenance thereof; and

WHEREAS, Umatilla County Board of County Commissioners is agreeable to turning over to said City that portion of County Road No. 298, South Main Street, lying within the city limits.

WHEREAS, the County has oiled or in the very near future will pave South Main from its intersection with Southwest Ball Avenue and State Highway 395 to the southeastern city limits, as previously agreed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stanfield hereby accepts such title as Umatilla County may have in that section of County Road No. 298, South Main Street, from State Highway 395 and Southwest Ball Avenue and extending southerly to the south city limits of Stanfield.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Stanfield shall henceforth exercise all the incidents of ownership of said section of said County Road No. 298, South Main Street, as a city street of and within said City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners for Umatilla County for its endorsement of approval.

Page One. RESOLUTION

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Stanfield on this _____ day of August, 1974 in special session.

ATTEST:

.

APPROVED:

Resolution approved this 13th day of <u>Augus</u> 1974

by Board of Umatilla County Commissioners.

Chairman

Page Two. RESOLUTION